Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04599735

Name of Company

A & P Fencing Limited

1/ We

ian McCulloch, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Dean Watson, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11/10/2015 to 10/10/2016

Sighed / Date ()O\ ‘ \2/ \(o
(.~

ra

Beghbtes Traynor (Central) LLP
1 Winckley Court

ORI

1011212016 #315
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Ref APO16CVLAMC/OW/AJH/HXN/LB/PP

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




@' Begbies Traynor

A & P Fencing Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 11 October 2015 to 10 October 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidaton The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any cther person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

opO0OO0DO0DOCODOCOTDLODO D

Appendices
% Liquidators’ account of recelpts and payments
2 Liuidators' time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”®

“the lquidation™

“the lquidators”, “we",

“our” and "us’
“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A & P Fencing Limited (In Credtors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

lan McCulioch and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1
Winckiey Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

0] In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

A & P Fencing Limited
04599735
1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Shard Road, Poulton-le-Fylde, Lancashire, FY86 9BU

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of kquidators' appointment

Changes in hquidator (if any)

11 October 2011
4 July 2016
On 4 July 2016 a block transfer order was made In the

Manchester District Registry of the High Court of Justice,
number 2508 of 2016, replacing David Acland and Lila Thomas




with lan McCulloch and Dean Watson of this firm appointed as
Joint Liguidators

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 11 QOctober 2015 to 10
October 2016

Receipts

Contractual Debts

As creditors are aware, the Company had contractual debts with a book value of £229,714 Part of this ledger
was subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Yorkshire Bank Invoice Finance (“YBIF™) The Vinden
Partnership (“Vindens”), were onginally pursuing the ledger as a whole on behaif of the Admiristrators and
YBIF In October 2011, Vindens ceased further action and advised that it 1s unlikely any further monies would
be recerved due to disputes and contra claims

Of the total ledger book value, debts totalling £125,760 were not subject to the invoice discounting agreement
with YBIF A setilement was agreed with one contractor, however a second contractor failed to cooperate with
the Administrator and a statutory demand was 1ssued

The account was handed back to the Liquidator when Vindens ceased to act and the contractor agreed to settle
the account Negotiations with the contractor became protracted and legal advice was sought The account
has been passed to solictors, Harnson Drury LLP

Durning the penod £3,950 was received in this matter Harnson Drury are continuing to review the matter,
however, future realisations are not anticipated to be significant

Sundry Refund
The sum of £15 66 has been received from Electricity Northwest
Bank Interest

The sum of £3212 has been receved dunng the penocd, with interest received since the Liguidators’
appointment totalling £159 12 Corperation tax will be payable on this sum

Payments

Legal Fees

Legal fees in the sum of £500 have been paid to Harnson Drury during the period for their assistance in the
cellection of the book contractual debts

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

General case administrafion and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the penod covered by this report will include
work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying




Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practtioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelnes laid down within the
profession (for mstance the Statements of Insclvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals) This includes the undertaking of penodic reviews of case progression,
ensunng that a specffic bond 1s \n place at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of
penodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors

Realisation of assels

The prmary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner 1s to identify and to realise the value of an insolvent company's
property for the benefit of creditors Time charged to the realisation of assets includes book debt collection

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
Yorkshire Bank Invoice Finance ("YBIF")

The Company's debtor ledger 1s subject to an invoice discounting agreement with YBIF At the date of the
Administrators' appointment, YBIF's indebtedness amounted to £302,529 which Is subject to accruing interest
and charges Incasso were instructed to collect the ledger on behalf of YBIF It 1s understood collection has now
ceased and there s a shortfall in respect of YBIF's indebtedness

Yorkshire Bank plc ("the Bank”)

At the date of the Admimistrators’ appointment, the Bank’s indebtedness amounted to £132,656 which Is subject
to accruing Interest and charges The sum of £30,511 was distributed to the Bank in accordance with ther
floating charge security In the pnor administration No further distrbutions are anticipated

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor clams amounted to £42,853 A dividend of 100p in the £ was pad to the preferential
credtors by the former Administrators

Unsecured creditors

As previously advised the sum of £40,000 has been receved In full and final settlement of the Liquidators’
action taken against two of the Directors of the Company These monies will be made availlable for the
unsecured creditors subject to the costs of the investigation The sum of £15,000 plus VAT has been drawn by
the Liquidators’ and the sum of £4,500 plus VAT has been paid to Napthens LLP leaving surplus funds of
£20,500 These monies will be added to the prescribed part fund and distributed to the unsecured creditors

A notice of intended dividend will be issued to the unsecured crediters in due course
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescrbed part of the Company's net property avatlable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute #t to the floating charge holder except in so far as t exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were tt not for
this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for






preferential debts and the costs of realising the fioating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

u] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

n] 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum ameunt to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property If

o the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hiquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the hiquidater applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 178A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of cur knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £41,889 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £11,378

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distrbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However, we reserve our
positicn generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127{5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanious
gracdes of our staff calculated at the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters ansing in the liquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, In accerdance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which Is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 11 October 2015 to 10 October 2016 amount to £4,312 which represents
19 70 hours at an average rate of £218 88 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

im] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging pohcy
Q Time Costs Analysis for the penod 11 October 2015 to 10 October 2016
u] Time Costs Analysis for the peniod 11 October 2011 to 10 October 2016

To 10 October 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £20,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £35,998 50 incurred since the date of our appointment as lquidators

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this repont attached at Appendix 2 shows the tme spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly




rate charged for each work type An additicnal analysis 1s also attached which details the time costs for the
entire pernied for which we have administered the liquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appontment only

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2010’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and moniter a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1$ set can be obtaned
online at www beghies-traynor comicreditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Gude,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appontment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As detalled above, the Liguidators are continuing to pursue the outstanding debtor ledger and mntend to
pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquue into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilites and to identfy any actons which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
higquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s direciors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrnal Strategy We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an intial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pror to the
hquidation of the Company and potential recovernes for the estate in this respect

Connected gaggy transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties




10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credtor, or an
unsecured credrtor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credttor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about cur remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred durning the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
teast 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that credior, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses ncurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration 1s inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hguidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

g

lan McCulioch
Joint Liquidator

Dated 9 December 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 11 October 2015 to 10 October 2016




A & P Fencing Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/10/2015 From 11/10/2011
of Affairs To 10/10/2016 To 10/10/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash balance from ADM NIL 10,322 51
VAT balance from ADM NIL 291115
Book Debts 3,850 00 3,950 00
Sundry Refund 15 36 58 03
Bank Interest Gross 3212 159 12
Investigations Settlement NIL 40,000 00
3,997 48 57,400 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 180
Liquidator Fees NIL 20,000 00
Legal Fees {1} 500 00 5,000 00
Corporation Tax NIL 41 80
Stationery & Postage NIL 514 06
Statutory Advertising NIL 76 50
(500 00} {25,634 16)
3,497.48 31,766.65
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvable 100 00
Bank 2 Current 31,666 65
31,766.65

My

" Ian McCulloch
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 08 December 2016 10 10




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 11 October 2015 to 10 October 2016,

c Cumulative Time Costs Analyss for the penod from 11 October 2011 to 10 October 2016



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged}
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Beghies Traynor Group
Legal fees Harnson Drury 500 500 NIL

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom expense Amount incurred
incurred
Legal fees 1 Napthens LLP 4,500
Legal fees 2 Harnson Drury 500
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising 76 50
Staticnery & Begbies Traynor 514 06
Postage
Bond Begbies Traynor 180




cviL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1S acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent (n dealing with the case [t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm Best practice
gu1dance2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff  Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her to deal with the
more cemplex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's imvoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
caleulation, but which are not payable to an mdependent third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meefing room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

* Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the perod for which the storage
charge relates,

» Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
additron to the two categornes referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or s firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales

b 1







(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephcne and facsimile

» Pnnting and photocopying

= Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Preston office

as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 1356
Trainee Administrator 110

Support 60 - 110




101

3 oy Apnoy
abmiany

31500 auin)

9L0Z/01/0L OL S102/0L/L L Woid sishleuy SIS0 awi|

$INOH a0y,

Loddng

uppy Jur

uppy

Vjpy Jug

G 18y

iBupy Jug

10922113

13U
Uedpueynsuoy

800 3 01ED 0] UMRJD $88) (R10 L

BE BLZ 0001} 000 00 SEL COSLL 00 502 00 §92 00 0 00 00 §6¢ 3 a1z Aunoy aBeiony

0OTIE'Y 00 L1 05 ¥£9 0% 268 05 L9 0OOTL'T 05 265 spei b s £g 1500 swp moy

L6l 10 Ly [ 37 £0 68 51 speib ums Aq sinoy wo)

151 05 608 X4 (4 60 KESTRL IR0 JOF |10

000 uonednn

00§21 05 5L 60 60 XBL
leArny puw:
00 §E1 00 291 Zl Zi foIne] "uopuBny "x ‘séupssw
00 0 sBunaapy SAPRYIU) LIIYM RidJIRL JOLNO

pur asuapuodeanod (seskoidwe Buipnsu))

00 20€ 08'cst SC Z0 £C SWRD 810} paza (| (s Bujeeq Joj 10 )
000 SINLULCD SIOYPAID suonnqinsip
puR eauepuodsanad
00 Lot 05 £51 S0 4] £0 ) Ysaakojdiss Buypnysu))
000 painaag| swneps sioypess 0 WM Bujreg

%00 Bujpea) Joj [90)
00 0 Burpey) Buppas)

Tz 05 218 8T 80 $i 80 RITE JO UCHIISHROY J0J 0]

000 513558 Aued puitl 1 /R1L Jo LDTURIIY

000 £3|2S )a8S0 puw ssausng Apadosig
pZ 282 05 BLe 6¢ 90 Sl 80 UonaNod 1980 S1985R JO UOpESIIREY

000 suonpedjisoaty ta) (o]
00 0 suoneBaseau pue vOAD suopebisaau]

SPUT RS pur seiny

85 412 00 ¥3.2'L z8 gL z0 Ty 14 197 ADUaa08U] 0L WRIM SUE| IO JO) 17301

1€ 092 00 90% | |4 50 20 Tt (4] Sireye Jo juswAes pue Bupoda) Aimng

00 0 NSO eseD)
00 St1 00 81 8¢ B8z Butpuog pue Bunjurg poesd 180 pUR ANy 1oy
00 0 wawguoddy|  Adueajosu) eyl i pIURKdWo S|

e

90 907 05 952’} 09 1] [4:) ¥e X1 2T PUR UOHROSIUILLPY 8SR7) [IBUIE) JO} V101
£9 941 05 90 or 10 0 143 X za UONERSHUNLPY Suuumy
Buueid ased| pur uonens|LIWDY 9SRD [RIGLEES

apeig yyng

D TAD'910d VS0 - uoliepinbi ABJUNJOA S101paI) - paywi] Buusd 4 3 v 6dIS




TJ0%

00 000'02 3 PR 0] UMEID S80) N0,

L0 LT 509 00 041 00 SEL 00 5} 00 50T 00 592 000 00 0 00 g6¢ 3 8184 Apnoy aBuloay

0% 866'SE 00 £65 00 088 00 4242 0§ L'y 0519 00 05'6 05 617'LL apwaf yns Aq 1s0d swip IRo)

F4343 86 08 Z 02 € LT £0 0 9¢ (244 opisb e Ag sinoy im0y

00 ovi a0 ¥66 L |44 £ ZL 9 €0 50 SepeW JARG Jo) 1oL

000 uonebinn

8E vl 05 264 9¢ 22 £l g1 50 x8]
[oARI}) pUR
00 SE1 00 251 z) z1 PO suojsued uoneBny) xw 'sBupesty
00 592 05 6L £0 €0 sBunaow S@PN|oU) YoIlm KISREW JBLRC)

pur sauapuodsonos {ssafo)diuas Buypnyou))

81 951 0§ Lis'L L oL T [ 34 90 zl 9T €0 suife(d SI03paId [je s Bujrag 1o (W30)
000 DFNRULLICT SNIPPEID) SUORAQHIEIR
puz esuepuodsaniod:
[74+4} oS esk | 8 £€Z L€ 90 (4] 01 £E0 S5BU0 ‘(sasAoidwe Bujpnjoul))
00 592 00 ¥2¢ 91 14 peINdag| SW|R|2 SI0YPaID [|¥ Yim Buyeeg

00 Buipia) Jop 1301
000 Buipei] Bujpza ),

Z5 0L 00TL8's oie r0 98 £EC gl $19852 JO LORESIRaY S0} [0

000 syesse Aumd pmy1/en1 o uoqualeY

81 £8E 00 ZIEE g8 g0 08 S3[BS 13S5B pue ssauisng Ausdasg
€0 062 00 O¥r 9 (44 ¥ 0 S8 Sz 8Ol LONo8|j02 1900 E)JOSER JO UCHRE]|eY

0l 12¢ 08 DOZ'8 $Z 3 L6l suonubItoAL) Jo [R0L
0f 18E 05 90Z # 134 zZ £6l SuonebnssAU pue YOO suonebnsasl

23pIRsd 158q puR BaiNY

£8 55 00 LE9°01 S5 LE re S Le z0 66l 5T 1y Asuanosu; $p UM sdus)|dwos soj [BjoL

[1: X444 00 L3 9 862 | X] vz 0z Z8 0 051 94 sJIEYE 0 Jwawses pue Bunuoda) Aoniers

000 NSO Bsen
A6 ¥EL 056092 6l £Z s51 50 ! Buipuog pue Bunjueg eanaeid 156q PUR SAIMY 10
98 14T 06 98¢’ 1G j4'] 8E 60 waunuoddy]  Adusajosup ey yum eusdwon)

"DUOURLJ

B 6T 05 L'y LiT 21 Zi 80 $L 0 Ll L2 PUR UOHROSLLRIPY aSRY) |RISUOD) IO} |70
60 521 Q58r0 e LLl g1l Z! 60 85 10 80 +1 UONEASIURLIPY| Bupuuerg
0€ 212 00EZLT 00L Sl 659 94 Bunued 9s8)| pur UCARNSILLIPY §ERY |RIDUGD]

£ IAD'910dVS0 - uoiepinbi Arejunjo sioupalg - paywiy Buouad 4 R v 6dIS




